SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7649/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WP(C) No. 1225/2021 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

HIMANSHU SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 196155/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS IA No. 91793/2023 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT IA No. 76275/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 138843/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 76271/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 77466/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH Diary No(s). 31482/2023 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.171356/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.171357/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 20-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P, AOR Mr. Sarath S Janardanan, Adv.

Mr. Saswat Adhyapak, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Parolia, Adv.

Mr. Kashish Sareen, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Goel, AOR

For Respondent(s)

- Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
- Mr. Shashwat Parihar, Adv.
- Mr. Shubhendu Anand, Adv.
- Mr. Saransh Kr., Adv.
- Mr. Aman Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv.
- Ms. Sushma Verma, Adv.
- Ms. Sweksha, Adv.
- Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Rahul Malhotra, Adv.
- Ms. Himanshi Madan, Adv.
- Mr. Rajesh P., AOR
- Mr. Kuber Dewan, Adv.
- Ms. Neeharika Aggarwal, Adv.
- Mr. Kaustubh Srivastava, Adv.
- Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR
- Mr. Anupam Singh, AOR
- Mr. Manu Beri, Adv.
- Mr. Prateek Kasliwal, Adv.
- Mr. Abhiroop Rathore, Adv.
- Mrs. V. D. Khanna, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Civil)No.7649/2023

Service is not complete.

The petitioner is directed to take steps for effecting service of notice to the unserved respondents.

Diary No(s). 31482/2023

Issue notice returnable after eight weeks.

For the time being, notice be issued only to respondent Nos. 1 to 7. Notice to the rest of the respondents is dispensed with.

The learned counsel appearing for the petitioner states that the petitioner had the benefit of the interim protection from 24th August, 2022 till the date on which impugned order was passed.

Hence, the petitioner shall be entitled to the benefit of the same interim protection pending this petition.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU) **COURT MASTER**