SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 42200/2023

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 14-03-2023 in WPC No. 99/2023 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

SIDDHARTH SRIVASTAVA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.234064/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.234068/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 20-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Niwas Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Jeetendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Singh, Adv.

Mr. Darshan Chandrakant Siddarkar, Adv.

Mr. Vijay, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Sandu, Adv.

Mr. Suresh Prasad, Adv.

Mr. J S Maratha, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Maratha, Adv.

M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Delay condoned.

Heard Mr. Niwas Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

The counsel draws attention to the order passed on 03.07.2023 in the similar case i.e., SLP (Civil) No.11907 of 2023 (*Vidya Basu & Anr.* v. *Reserve Bank of India & Ors.*) and prays for issuance of

notice in this Special Leave Petition filed by home buyers, who were denied relief in the writ petition, by the High Court.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, the interim order passed by this Court on 17.04.2023 in SLP (Civil) No. 7649 of 2023 will also operate in the present matter.

Tag with SLP (Civil) No. 7649 of 2023.

(NITIN TALREJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR